

No. 22-30303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF MISSOURI,
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, ROCHELLE
WALENSKY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

INNOVATION LAW LAB,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRANDON B. BROWN

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7224

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-5744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Suit Fails For Lack of Standing, a Cause of Action, and Reviewability.....	2
II. The Termination Order Is Exempt From Notice and Comment.	10
III. The Termination Order Readily Satisfies Arbitrary-and-Capricious Review.	19
IV. The Balance of Equities Favors the Federal Government.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	5
<i>Biden v. Missouri,</i> 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	14
<i>Biden v. Texas,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	25
<i>California v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	2
<i>Center for Law & Educ. v. Department of Educ.,</i> 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations,</i> 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	2
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	6
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4, 24
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	18, 22
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,</i> 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Ellison v. Connor,</i> 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Environment Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,</i> 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>as revised</i> (Aug. 3, 2020)	2

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 8

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 & n.7 & n.8 (1992) 4

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC
575 U.S. 480 (2015) 9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 3, 4

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 5

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *as revised* (Dec. 21, 2021),
reversed on other grounds, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 4, 5, 21

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *as revised* (Nov. 25, 2015) 5, 6

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) 5

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 12

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 14

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) 9

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 18

Zhu v. Gonzales,
411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 8

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) 11, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 9
42 U.S.C. § 265 6, 8, 10, 20

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 71.40(c)(2) 9
42 C.F.R. § 71.40(c)(5) 9

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021) 16, 23, 25
87 Fed. Reg. 19,941 (Apr. 6, 2022) 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23
